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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
JULY 02, 2024 at 6:00 PM

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
1)  Opening Ceremony

2) Roll Call: _ Mayor Chuck Davis __ Councilman Cooley
__Councilman Jerry Fluty __ Councilman Bub Barkhurst

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
3)  Council Minutes from June 18, 2024

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS
4)  Deposits $357,468.66

5)  Accounts Payable $131,043.11
6)  Transmittals $13,190.53
7)  Payroll $49,124.77

CORRESPONDENCE
8) FEMA - Final Flood Hazard Determination

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC
9)  Union Wireless - Gayle Johnson - Broadband Update
10) Josh Wood

COUNCIL COMMENTS
REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS

Town Hall
11) Resolution 2024-05 - 2023/2024 Budget Amendment
12) Ellie Dana - Carbon County Visitors' Council

Police Department
13) 2020 Chevy Tahoe Patrol Vehicles Proposal

__Councilwoman Beck




Fire Department
Recreation Department

Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers
14) Rawlins Aquatic Center Lifeguards

Department of Public Works
15) Plow Quote

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board
Next meeting is July 10, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC

Planning Commission
Next meeting is July 9, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers
16) Ordinance 870 - Poultry

Community Center Joint Powers Board
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC

Recreation Commission
Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board
Next meeting is July 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM at Saratoga Ambulance Barn

NEW BUSINESS

EXECUTIVE SESSION
To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii)

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM
FURTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON
TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 AT 6:00 PM.
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
JUNE 18, 2024 at 6:00 PM
Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER
1)  Opening Ceremony
Mayor Chuck Davis called meeting to order at 6:00 pm

2) Roll Call: _ Mayor Chuck Davis __ Councilman Cooley __ Councilwoman Beck
__Councilman Jerry Fluty __ Councilman Bub Barkhurst
All members of council present

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Amendment to agenda made by Councilwoman Kathy Beck to move item 18 to the Water and Sewer
Joint Power Board. Motion to approve agenda with amendment made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second
by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

3)  Council Meeting Minutes from June 4, 2024
Motion was made to approve minutes from June 4, 2024 by Councilwoman Kathy Beck,
second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS

Motion to approve the financials for June 18, 2024 made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by
Councilman Bub Barkhurst. Motion carried.

4)  Deposits - $360,328.88

5)  Accounts Payable - $368,201.01
6)  Transmittals - $47,887.48

7)  Payroll - $42,830.39
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CORRESPONDENCE

8) 2024 WAM Conference Resolutions
Town Clerk Jennifer Anderson read the resolutions from the Summer WAM convention

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC

Antionette Cleoni, voiced her concern for Hickory Street, stating if the street is abandoned rather than
being put back in as it was prior to the town taking it over, she will not have access to her lots for her to
build.

9)  Special Event Permit - Touch a Truck - Aug 24, 2024
Motion was made to approve the Special event permit for Touch a Truck on Aug 4 by
Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried.

10) Special Event Permit - North Fork Engineering Aug. 2, 2024
Motion was made to approve Special Event Permit for North Fork Engineering Open House
on August 2, 2024 made by Councilman Jerry Fluty second by Councilman Mike Cooley.
Motion carried.

COUNCIL COMMENTS

Councilwoman Kathy Beck stated she appreciates the time and effort that was put into the public meeting
for the Combined Dispatch discussion.

Councilwoman Kathy Beck read a letter of resignation from the Recreation Commission. Motion was
made by Councilman Mike Cooley to accept Councilwoman Becks' resignation from the Recreation
Commission, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion carried.

Mayor Chuck Davis appointed Councilman Bub Barkhurst as the council liaison to the Recreation
Commission. Motion was made to appoint Bub Barkhurst to the Recreation commission by Councilman
Jerry Fluty, second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried.

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS

Town Hall

11) Memorandum to the Town Council and Mayor from Jane Carey
Dr. Jane Carey read a memorandum stating her concerns about the swimming pool, she will
not be working as a lifeguard until there is a pool manager hired.
Motion was made to accept Jane Carey's resignation by Councilman Mike Cooley, motion
failed. Motion was made to table resignation until a pool manager is hired by Councilman
Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Bub Barkhurst. Motion carried.

Police Department

Chief Mike Morris stated that Officer Casey Lehr is looking to purchase his own K9 to use with the
Saratoga Police Dept. Will be looking at a contract similar to the previous handler.
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Motion was made to approve the hiring of Elaina Fennel for a fulltime position as a dispatcher at
$18.02/hr. per the wage scale, pending the passing of the final stages of the hiring process made by
Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry fluty. Motion carried.

12) ROIP System
Chief Morris stated the Radio of Internet Project (ROIP) equipment will possibly be getting
donated if it is decided to move forward with the project.

13) SHSP Grant - Radio Quote
Motion to approve Motorola order in the amount of $45,325.00 to be reimbursed through the
SHSP Grant made by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Jerry Fluty. Motion
carried.

14) Vehicles

Chief Morris reported that there are two (2) 2020 Chevy Tahoes equipped with cages, lights
and consoles available to purchase, added costs would be a decal package and shipping.
Presently it would be $82,500 for both vehicles including graphics and shipping, $100,000
has been budgeted in the 2024/2025 FY budget for two (2) vehicles.

Motion was made to give Chief Morris permission to start negotiations to work a deal on the
Tahoes with a purchase date after July 1st, by Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by
Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.

Fire Department
Recreation Department

Next meeting is July 1, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers

15) Pool Manager Applications
The town has received two (2) applications for the Pool Manager position. Joe Elder has been
in charge of the gym and helping out with the open gym supervisors.
Josh Wood inquired, if no pool manager is hired and no one over the age of 18 is working at
the pool, will the pool be closed until a pool manager can be hired, and if no one over 18 is
working, what liability does that leave with the town? Mayor Chuck Davis replied there is a
possibility that pool could close and would have to check with LGLP and the attorney to find
out exactly what the liability would be.

Department of Public Works

Director Emery Penner spoke on the statement by Anionette Cleoni, at the end of the Town Streets
shop, the south end of Hickory St is platted all the way to the river, it is in the one of the oldest
subdivisions in town. Ms. Cleoni is inquiring about the right a way and what the future of the street
is going to be. Director Penner stated he has been in contact with the Town Attorney and will get
back to the council when the options of what can be done are defined.
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Chipping will start Thursday June 20th. Crews will be out next week painting, mowing and
sweeping to get ready for the 4th of July.

One application of aerial mosquito larvicide has been dispensed, another aerial is scheduled for after
the 4th most likely will be July 10. Will start spraying for mosquitos 5 days a week.

River St project is going well, paving will start tomorrow, once all the way to Hickory is paved,
clean up will begin on that block.

16) OV Consulting Invoice 3036 - $19,322.49
Motion to approve invoice from OV Consulting in the amount of $19,322.49 made by
Councilwoman Kathy Beck, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.

17) Octagon Construction Invoice #1086 - $73,900.00
Motion to approve invoice in the amount of $73,900.00 made by Councilman Jerry Fluty,
second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion Carried.

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board
Next meeting is July 10, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC

Jim Ford Letter of Interest

18) Letter of Interest - Jim Ford
Mayor Chuck Davis appointed Jim Ford to the board of the Water and Sewer Joint Power
Board. Motion was made by Councilman Mike Cooley to appoint Jim Ford to the Water and
Sewer Joint Power Board, second by Councilwoman Kathy Beck. Motion carried.

Planning Commission
Next meeting is July 9, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers

19) Resolution 2024-04 - Octagon Estates Subdivision
Motion was made to pass Resolution 2024-04 contingent on the "Punch List" getting
completed and approved by Director Emery Penner with Octagon by Councilwoman Kathy
Beck, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion carried.

20) Ordinance 870
Motion was made by Councilman Jerry Fluty to approve Ordinance 870 - Horses, Livestock
and other Barnyard Animals on the first reading, second by Councilman Mike Cooley. Motion
carried.

Community Center Joint Powers Board
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC

Recreation Commission
Next meeting is July 1, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers
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Mayor Chuck Davis reported that the Airport Board approved to pay the Airport portion of Town
Audit in the amount of $6500.00 and have hired Pinecove to support their new camera system, the
Airport will be paying for this with revenue generated by landing fees.

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board
Next meeting is July 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM at Riverside Town Hall

NEW BUSINESS

EXECUTIVE SESSION
FURTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:04 made by Councilman Jerry Fluty, second by Councilman Mike Cooley.
Motion carried.

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON
TUESDAY, JULY 2, 2024 AT 6:00 PM.

Mayor Chuck Davis

Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk




Payment Approval Report Compared to Cash Requirements Report

Item 5)

Payment Approval Cash Requirements Check Issue
Report Date Report Total Report Total Difference Payee Check Amount Date Description
$ 131,043.11  $ 57,855.21 $  73,187.90
Bob Ruwart Motors $  71,612.90 2024 Ram 3500
Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping S 1,575.00 Lawn Mowing & Trimming
$ -
$ R
Total $ 73,187.90




TOWN OF SARATOGA

Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer
Due date(s): All-All
Check Issue Date: 06/30/2024

Page]
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Jul 02, 2024 11:05AM

Due Discount Lost  Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt
Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt  Disc Amt
06/28/2024 1025 71 Construction 5100RWHP 1,5655.00 .00 .00 1,655.00 __
07/07/2024 7579 AT & T MOBILITY 2873094755 498.76 .00 .00 498.76
06/24/2024 7641 Alyx Munson 2000118-246 50.99 .00 .00 50.99 _
07/28/2024 1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LO 004105-0628 12,715.63 .00 .00 12,71563 __
07/28/2024 1207 AMERICAN EXPRESS LO 004105-0628 577.09 .00 .00 577.09 ___
06/21/2024 7402 APG Media of the Rockies, 490440 644.99 .00 .00 64499 _
07/10/2024 3400 Black Hills Energy 5/17/24-6/18/ 409.87 .00 .00 40987 __
07/28/2024 7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 230804 110.00 .00 .00 110.00 __
07/17/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems | 1405922 1.51 .00 .00 151
07/27/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems | 1408671 712.06 .00 .00 712.06 _
07/15/2024 7346 Capital Business Systems, 36831591 1,216.43 .00 .00 1,216.43 _
06/26/2024 7441 Casey Lehr 06262024 96.57 .00 .00 96.57 __
07/07/2024 7221 CenturyLINK 307-432-133 157.34 .00 .00 15734 _
06/27/2024 7680 Crop Dusters LLC 5576 9,100.00 .00 .00 9,100.00 __
07/18/2024 2180 Dana Kepner Company of ~ 2238250-00 694.02 .00 .00 694.02 _
07/18/2024 2180 Dana Kepner Company of ~ 2238251-00 346.68 .00 .00 346.68 _
07/19/2024 4170 Engineering Associates 4406026 7,927.32 .00 .00 792732
07/19/2024 4170 Engineering Associates 4406031 682.64 .00 .00 682.64 _
07/26/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 14085927 24.49 .00 .00 2449
07/13/2024 2035 In The Swim WPR907317 20.65 .00 .00 2065
06/22/2024 7702 Jack's Body & Fender Rep 0014867 400.00 .00 .00 400.00 __
06/28/2024 7180 Jane Carey 06282024 124.00 .00 .00 12400 _
06/30/2024 3945 MPM Corp 9151122 650.00 .00 .00 650.00 __
07/14/2024 7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 06302024 764.78 .00 .00 76478 _
06/30/2024 7148 Norco Inc 41046486 42.30 .00 .00 4230 _
06/30/2024 4255 Perue Printing 06302024 510.20 .00 .00 510.20 _
06/28/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC  21504C 5,376.62 .00 .00 5,376.62 _
07/30/2024 5700 Platte Valley Foods LLC 06302024 76.29 .00 .00 7629 _
06/28/2024 7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & 89 1,5675.00 .00 .00 1,675.00 _
07/11/2024 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30528527 1,5612.38 .00 .00 1,5612.38 __
07/20/2024 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30530127 326.31 .00 .00 326.31 __
07/26/2024 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30532291 1,5612.38 .00 .00 1,5612.38
06/24/2024 7692 Rocky Mountain Battery LL 21338435 153.95 .00 .00 156395 _
07/17/2024 4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 94020 30.00 .00 .00 30.00 __
06/30/2024 5015 Shively Hardware Co (Tow 06302024 1,388.26 .00 .00 1,388.26
06/12/2024 6615 SKYLINE MOTORS INC 1131931/1 349.95 .00 .00 34995 _
06/19/2024 6615 SKYLINE MOTORS INC 4107739 881.95 .00 .00 88195 _
06/14/2024 7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & 16564 1,096.95 .00 .00 1,096.95 _
07/18/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 24WMS0178 225.45 .00 .00 22545 _
07/27/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-06 611.65 .00 .00 61165 _
08/06/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-06 235.44 .00 .00 23544
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-06 51.20 .00 .00 5120 _
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-06 104.56 .00 .00 10456 _
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-06 110.29 .00 .00 11029 _
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-06 112.80 .00 .00 112.80 _
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-06 298.86 .00 .00 298.86 _
08/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-06 79.60 .00 .00 79.60 __
07/25/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 53515 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 __
07/28/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 53916 25.00 .00 .00 25.00 __
06/28/2024 6981 Valerie Larscheid 06282024 117.00 .00 .00 117.00 _
06/30/2024 6981 Valerie Larscheid 06302024 176.00 .00 .00 176.00 ___
06/27/2024 5774 WAMCAT 06272024 225.00 .00 .00 22500 __
06/28/2024 7583 Wyoming Div. of Criminal | 06282024 15.00 .00 .00 15.00 __
Grand Totals: 53 57,855.21 .00 .00 57,855.21




TOWN OF SARATOGA

Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer
Due date(s): All-All
Check Issue Date: 06/30/2024
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Jul 02, 2024 11:05AM

Cash Requirements Summary

Net Cumulative Amount

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount
06/12/2024 349.95 .00 .00 349.95
06/14/2024 1,096.95 .00 .00 1,096.95
06/19/2024 881.95 .00 .00 881.95
06/21/2024 644.99 .00 .00 644.99
06/22/2024 400.00 .00 .00 400.00
06/24/2024 204.94 .00 .00 204.94
06/26/2024 96.57 .00 .00 96.57
06/27/2024 9,325.00 .00 .00 9,325.00
06/28/2024 8,762.62 .00 .00 8,762.62
06/30/2024 2,766.76 .00 .00 2,766.76
07/07/2024 656.10 .00 .00 656.10
07/10/2024 409.87 .00 .00 409.87
07/11/2024 1,5612.38 .00 .00 1,512.38
07/13/2024 20.65 .00 .00 20.65
07/14/2024 764.78 .00 .00 764.78
07/15/2024 1,216.43 .00 .00 1,216.43
07/17/2024 31.51 .00 .00 31.51
07/18/2024 1,266.15 .00 .00 1,266.15
07/19/2024 8,609.96 .00 .00 8,609.96
07/20/2024 326.31 .00 .00 326.31
07/25/2024 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00
07/26/2024 1,536.87 .00 .00 1,536.87
07/27/2024 1,323.71 .00 .00 1,323.71
07/28/2024 13,427.72 .00 .00 13,427.72
07/30/2024 76.29 .00 .00 76.29
08/06/2024 235.44 .00 .00 235.44
08/13/2024 757.31 .00 .00 757.31

Grand Totals:
57,855.21 .00 .00 57,855.21

349.95
1,446.90
2,328.85
2,973.84
3,373.84
3,578.78
3,675.35

13,000.35
21,762.97
24,529.73
25,185.83
25,595.70
27,108.08
27,128.73
27,893.51
29,109.94
29,141.45
30,407.60
39,017.56
39,343.87
40,497.87
42,034.74
43,358.45
56,786.17
56,862.46
57,097.90
57,855.21
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Item 7)

TOWN OF SARATOGA

Check Register - NAMELESS
Pay Period Dates: 06/03/2024 - 06/16/2024

Tage T
Jun 27, 2024 12:28PM

Report Criteria:
Includes the following check types:

Manual, Payroll, Void

Includes unprinted checks

Pay Period  Journal Check Check Payee
Date Code Issue Date  Number ID Description GL Account Amount

06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52940 261 01-112000 302.66-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52941 246 01-112000 369.40-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52942 279 01-112000 181.33-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52943 281 01-112000 33.25-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52944 19 01-112000 2,303.20-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52945 135 01-112000 588.80-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 52946 278 01-112000 24.58-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 46 01-112000 1,485.65-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 48 01-112000 2,673.71-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 49 01-112000 2,096,12-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 70 01-112000 95.47-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 71 01-112000 773.29-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 78 01-112000 1,586.41-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 111 01-112000 2,453.45-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 134 01-112000 2,203.90-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202024 112 01-112000 2,714.44-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 40 01-112000 1,877.92-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 88 01-112000 1,408.20-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 201 01-112000 418.18-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 202 01-112000 252.41-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 216 01-112000 287.70-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 217 01-112000 287.70-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 226 01-112000 1,542.58-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 227 01-112000 133.57-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 229 01-112000 212.49-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202025 245 01-112000 2,171.83-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 247 01-112000 1,601.08-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 252 01-112000 308.43-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 253 01-112000 99.73-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 256 01-112000 418.97-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 259 01-112000 169.63-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 264 01-112000 3,043.74-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 265 01-112000 3,128.39-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 266 01-112000 1,470.26-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 235 01-112000 1,784.76-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202026 263 01-112000 150.19-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 269 01-112000 349.97-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 270 01-112000 95.58-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 272 01-112000 1,891.05-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 273 01-112000 1,922.31-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 274 01-112000 102.88-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 276 01-112000 1,808.66-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 277 01-112000 1,187.95-
06/16/2024 PC 06/20/2024 6202027 280 01-112000 1,112.95-

Grand Totals: 49,124.77-

44
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

June 20, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 19P

The Honorable Chuck Davis Community Name: Town of Saratoga,
Mayor, Town of Saratoga Carbon County,
P.O. Box 486 Wyoming
Saratoga, Wyoming 82331 Community No.: 560012

Map Panels Affected: See FIRM Index

Dear Mayor Davis:

This is to notify you of the final flood hazard determination for Carbon County, Wyoming and
Incorporated Areas, in compliance with Title 44, Chapter I, Part 67, Section 67.11, Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR). This section requires that notice of final flood hazards shall be sent
to the Chief Executive Officer of the community, all individual appellants, and the State
Coordinating Agency, and shall be published in the Federal Register.

The statutory 90-day appeal period that was initiated for your community when the Department
of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) published a notice of
proposed flood hazard determinations for your community in the local newspaper has elapsed.
FEMA did not receive any appeals of the proposed flood hazard determinations or submittals
regarding the Revised Preliminary Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM) during that time.

Accordingly, the flood hazard determinations for your community are considered final. The
final notice for flood hazard determinations will be published in the Federal Register as soon as
possible. The FIS report and FIRM for your community will become effective on

December 20, 2024. Before the effective date, we will send your community final printed copies
of the FIS report and FIRM. For insurance purposes, the community number and new suffix
code for the panels being revised are indicated on the FIRM and must be used for all new
policies and renewals.

Because the FIS report for your community has been completed, certain additional requirements
must be met under Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
within 6 months from the date of this letter.

It must be emphasized that all the standards specified in 44 CFR Part 60.3(c) of the National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) regulations must be enacted in a legally enforceable document.
This includes adoption of the current effective FIS report and FIRM to which the regulations
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apply and other modifications made by this map revision. Some of the standards should already
have been enacted by your community in order to establish initial eligibility in the NFIP. Your
community can meet any additional requirements by taking one of the following actions in this
Paragraph of the NFIP regulations:

1. Amending existing regulations to incorporate any additional requirements of 44 CFR Part
60.3(c);

2. Adopting all the standards of 44 CFR Part 60.3(c) into one new, comprehensive set of
regulations; or

3. Showing evidence that regulations have previously been adopted that meet or exceed the
minimum requirements of 44 CFR Part 60.3(c).

Also, prior to the effective date, your community is required, as a condition of continued
eligibility in the NFIP, to adopt or show evidence of adoption of the floodplain management
regulations that meet the standards of 44 CFR Part 60.3(c) of the NFIP regulations by the
effective date of the FIRM. These standards are the minimum requirements and do not
supersede any State or local requirements of a more stringent nature.

Many states and communities have adopted building codes based on the International Codes (I-
Codes); the model I-Codes (2009 and more recent editions) contain flood provisions that either
meet or exceed the minimum requirements of the NFIP for buildings and structures. The model
codes also contain provisions, currently found in an appendix to the International Building Code,
that apply to other types of development and NFIP requirements. In these cases, communities
should request review by the NFIP State Coordinator to ensure that local floodplain management
regulations are coordinated (not duplicative or inconsistent) with the State or Local building
code. FEMA’s resource, Reducing Flood Losses through the International Code: Coordinating
Building Codes and Floodplain Management Regulations, 5th Edition (2019), provides some
guidance on this subject and is available at https://www.fema.gov/emergency-managers/risk-
management/building-science/building-codes/flood.

Communities that fail to enact the necessary floodplain management regulations will be
suspended from participation in the NFIP and subject to the prohibitions contained in Section
202(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-234) as amended, and 44
CFR Part 59.24.

To assist your community in maintaining the FIRM, we have enclosed a Summary of Map
Actions (SOMA) to document previous Letters of Map Change (LOMC) actions (i.e., Letters of
Map Amendment, Letters of Map Revision) that will be affected when the revised FIRM panels
referenced above become effective. If no LOMCs were issued previously for your community,
you are receiving a SOMA for informational purposes only.

Item 8)
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Once the FIS report and FIRM are printed and distributed, the digital files containing the flood
hazard data for the entire county can be provided for use in a computer mapping system. These
files can be used in conjunction with other thematic data for floodplain management purposes,
insurance requirements, and many other planning applications. Copies of the digital files of the
FIRM panels may be obtained by calling our FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX),
toll free, at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by visiting the Map Service Center at
https://www.msc.fema.gov. In addition, your community may be eligible for additional credits
under our Community Rating System if you implement your activities using digital

mapping files.

For assistance with your floodplain management ordinance or enacting the floodplain
management regulations, please contact Kim Johnson, NFIP State Coordinator for Wyoming by
telephone at (307) 777-4910. If you should require any additional information, we suggest that
you contact the Director, Mitigation Division of FEMA, Region 8 at (303) 235-4975 for
assistance. If you have any questions concerning mapping issues in general or the enclosed
SOMA, please call our FMIX at the telephone number shown above. Additional information and
resources you may find helpful regarding the NFIP and floodplain management can be found on
our website at https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps. Copies of these documents may also be
obtained by calling our FMIX.

Sincerely,

I

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E.
Director, Engineering and Modeling Division
Risk Management Directorate | Resilience

Enclosure:
Final SOMA

cc: Community Map Repository
Jon Winter, Public Works Director, Town of Saratoga
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SOMA-2
FINAL SUMMARY OF MAP ACTIONS

Community: SARATOGA, TOWN OF Community No: 560012
To assist your community in maintaining the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), we have
summarized below the effects of the enclosed revised FIRM panels(s) on previously issued Letter of
Map Change (LOMC) actions (i.e., Letters of Map Revision (LOMRs), Letter of Map Revision based
on Fill (LOMR-Fs), and Letters of Map Amendment (LOMAs)) that will be affected when the revised

FIRM becomes effective on December 20, 2024.

1. LOMCs Incorporated

The modifications effected by the LOMCs listed below will be reflected on the revised FIRM. In
addition, these LOMCs will remain in effect until the revised FIRM becomes effective.

Current
Panel

Date Original

LOMC Case No. Issued Project Identifier Panel

NO CASES RECORDED

2. LOMCs Not Incorporated

The modifications effected by the LOMCs listed below will not be reflected on the revised FIRM
panels or will not be reflected on the revised FIRM panels because of scale limitations or because
the LOMC issued had determined that the lot(s) or structure(s) involved were outside the Special
Flood Hazard Area, as shown on the FIRM. These LOMCs will remain in effect until the revised
FIRM becomes effective. These LOMCs will be revalidated free of charge 1 day after the revised
FIRM becomes effective through a single revalidation letter that reaffirms the validity of the
previous LOMCs.

2A. LOMCs on Revised Panels

Item 8)

Date . . Original Current

LOMC Case No. Issued Project Identifier Panel Panel
SWANSON BROTHERS SUBDIVISION,

LOMA 14-08-0347A | 02/20/2014 g#ggég LOT 5 -- 306 SOUTH 11TH 5600120001B | 56007C2979C
SNOWY RANGE HEIGHTS ADDITION,

LOMA 15-08-0560A | 03/26/2015 | BLOCK3, PORTION LOTS 10 & 5600120002B | 56007C2983C
11 -- 1716 SOUTH RIVER STREET
SARATOGA INN OVERLOOK, BLOCK 2,

LOMA 17-08-0757A | 06/02/2017 | LOTS 1, 12, & 19 - 149 SAFARI DR, 408 | 5600120001B | 56007C2983C
KENNADAY CT, 307 PENNOCK CT
SARATOGA INN OVERLOOK

LOMA 23-08-0197A | 04/24/2023 | SUBDIVISION, BLOCK 2, LOT 11 - 407 | 5600120001B | 56007C2983C
KENNADAY COURT

Page 1 of 2
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SOMA-2
FINAL SUMMARY OF MAP ACTIONS

Community: SARATOGA, TOWN OF Community No: 560012

2B. LOMCs on Unrevised Panels

Item 8)

Date Original Current

Lomc Case No. lssued Project Identifier Panel Panel

NO CASES RECORDED

3. LOMCs Superseded

The modifications effected by the LOMCs listed below have not been reflected on the Final revised
FIRM panels because they are being superseded by new or revised flood hazard information or the
information available was not sufficient to make a determination. The reason each is being
superseded is noted below. These LOMCs will no longer be in effect when the revised FIRM
becomes effective.

Date . . Reason Determination
LOMC Case No. Issued Project Identifier Will be Superseded
NO CASES RECORDED
1. Insufficient information available to make a determination.
2. Lowest Adjacent Grade and Lowest Finished Floor are below the proposed Base Flood Elevation.
3. Lowest Ground Elevation is below the proposed Base Flood Elevation.
4. Revised hydrologic and hydraulic analyses.
5. Revised topographic information.
6. Superseded by another LOMC.

4. LOMCs To Be Redetermined

The LOMCs in Category 2 above will be revalidated through a single revalidation letter that
reaffirms the validity of the determination in the previously issued LOMC. For LOMCs issued for
multiple lots or structures where the determination for one or more of the lots or structures is no
longer valid, the LOMC cannot be revalidated through this administrative process. Therefore, we
will review the data previously submitted for the LOMC requests listed below and if appropriate
issue a new determination for the affected properties after the effective date of the revised FIRM.

Date Original Current

LOMC Case No. Issued Project Identifier Panel Panel

NO CASES RECORDED

Page 2 of 2
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Town of Saratoga, Wyoming

Resolution 2024-05

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023-2024 ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA TO
INCREASE THE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES IN THE GENERAL FUND IN CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, the 2023-2024 General Fund requires amending to reflect the required
changes, NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF SARATOGA, WYOMING, THAT:

Section One. Pursuant to the terms statute 3.08.020, of the Town of Saratoga, the 2023-
2204 Annual Appropriation Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 is hereby amended
as set forth below:

A. Special Purpose Tax Revenue line item to be increased to the following amount:
Special Purpose Tax $1,957,917.71
B. Special Purpose Tax Expenditure line item to be increased to the following amount:
Special Purpose Tax
Capital Projects $643,320.30
Transfer to Reserves $1,314,597.41
C. Impact Funds Revenue line item to be increased to the following amount:
Impact Funds $732,123.67
D. Impact Funds Expenditure line item to be increased to the following amount:
Impact Funds $425,572.21
Transfer to Reserves $306,551.46

RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, WYOMING,
THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY, 2024

Chuck Davis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Anderson, Town Clerk

Item 11)
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Saratoga Police Department
Chief Mike Morris

110 E Spring Ave

P.O. Box 552

»  Saratoga, Wyoming 82331

(307) 326-8316 Fax: (307) 326-9641

Purchase Price of Two 2020 Chevrolet Tahoe’s
Includes shipping to Saratoga. See flyers for
Details of vehicles.

Can purchase a Service Contract, which will
Extended coverage 72 months/72,000 miles
Whichever comes first.

Spotlights remote operated fender mount
Approx. $800.00 each

Graphics package x2 $368.00
Application of graphic approx. $300.00 each

$77,000

7,400

1,600

736
600

$87,336
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-870
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, TOWN
CODE, TITLE 18 SUBDIVISIONS, SECTION 18.42.150 HORSES,
LIVESTOCK AND OTHER BARNYARD ANIMALS AND AMENDING
THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, TOWN CODE, TITLE 6 SECTION 6.04
ANIMALS GENERALLY.

WHEREAS, The Town Council as well as the Mayor of the Town of Saratoga,
has determined that in the best interest of its residents that the above mentioned
Town Code Section(s) be amended.

WHEREAS, The Town Council as well as the Mayor of the Town of Saratoga,
wish to preserve personal sustainability and cultural heritage, through the
allowance of poultry within the community.

WHEREAS, The Town Council as well as the Mayor of the Town of Saratoga,
finds it appropriate and necessary to establish a process to respect the animals as
well as rights of neighboring properties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of
the Town of Saratoga, Carbon County, Wyoming.

SECTION 1: That Title 18 Section 18.42.150 Horses, livestock and other

barnyard animals is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. Definitions

1. “Livestock and barnyard animals” shall be defined as animals

kept for farm purposes, especially marketable animals sought after
for their milk, meat, such as cattle, horses, turkeys, geese, pigs,
rabbits, goats, llamas, alpacas, sheep and all species of non-human
mammals (except domestic dog, cat, ferret, laboratory mouse or rat;
hamster; guinea pig; gerbil; and chinchilla).

2. “Poultry” shall be defined as smaller fowl kept and raised primarily
for their eggs such as chickens, ducks, guinea, quail. Animals in this
category will only be considered as such if the breed has an average
grown adult female weight of under 12 pounds. In all references to
poultry the definition shall only include hens when referencing
upland bird species. (It shall be unlawful to possess roosters within
the town limits.)

#
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3. “Wild or dangerous animals” shall be defined as but are not
limited to, poisonous reptiles, monitor lizards and tegus,
nonpoisonous snakes with a length greater than six feet,
crocodilians, poisonous spiders, scorpions, all species of non-
human mammals (except domestic dog, cat, ferret, laboratory
mouse or rat; hamster; guinea pig; gerbil; and chinchilla).

4. “Coop” shall be defined as an enclosed structure that provides
shelter to poultry. This structure shall be insulated or heated or
both. For zoning purposes, they shall be considered accessory
structures and follow development standards for accessory
buildings in the zoning designation the coop will be located in
(refer to Title 18 of the Saratoga Town Code). In addition; no coop
shall be more than 8 feet in height. Coops shall be sized adequately
with a minimum of 4 square feet of coop space per chicken or 5
square feet per duck.

5. “Run” shall be defined as fully enclosed fenced area outside the
coop. Runs shall be constructed to allow healthy movement for
poultry and allow access into the coop from the run. Runs shall be
used to contain poultry upon the property owner’s premises. Runs
shall not extend into the front yard of any property as defined by
Title 18. Runs may be shared by various breeds of poultry on the
same property. Runs shall be sized adequately. With a minimum of
10 square feet

per chicken or Exhibit 1
16 Square foot Ordinance 870 \

Item 16)

per duck.

6. Pen shall be
defined as the
combination of

the coop and

the run. See
Exhibit 1.

Ordinance 24-870, Saratoga Town Code Amendments “Poultry allowed”
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B. Animals Not Allowed in Town Limits
1. Unless exempted in section 18.42.150.C of this code, it is
unlawful for any person to possess any living wild or
dangerous animal within the Town limits.

2. Unless exempted in section 18.42.150.C of this code, it is
unlawful for any person to possess any livestock and
barnyard animals or poultry within the Town limits of
Saratoga.

C. Animals Allowed in Town Limits
1. Domestic Animals; persons may keep in their possession
domestic dog, cat, ferret, laboratory mouse or rat;
hamster; guinea pig; gerbil; and chinchillas. Animals shall
be kept in a manner that does not violate any provisions of
the Saratoga Town Code.

2. Horses; Any person who keeps a horse or several
horses on any lot containing a single- family dwelling
unit shall keep not more than one horse for the private use
of each member of the family living on the premises
subject to the following additional restrictions:

i. The horse shall not be kept or housed within
fifty feet of any street or highway;
ii. Each lot shall have at least ten thousand square feet
of area for each horse; and
iii. Adequate provisions shall be made by the
individual landowner to maintain the horses on

said property.

3. Carbon County School District 2; livestock or other
barnyard animals may be kept for educational purposes at
that property owned by the Carbon County School District
No. 2, specifically limited to Saratoga High School.

The livestock or barnyard animals kept at the high school
shall be limited to allow one species per school year with a
maximum limit of two animals and their immediate
offspring for that school year. Prior to each school year,
Carbon County School District No. 2 must request and
receive a permit from the Saratoga planning

#
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commission concerning the keeping of livestock or
barnyard animals and shall specify in said permit the type
and number of animals to be kept. Said permit shall be
subject to periodic review by the Saratoga planning
commission and may be revoked at any time by the
Saratoga planning commission when written concerns
are not immediately addressed and corrected by Carbon
County School District No. 2.

4. Undeveloped Lands; Lands which are zoned as
residential districts, greater than five acres in size, are
allowed to have livestock, and barnyard animals provided
the following requirements are met:

i. Livestock, and barnyard animals shall be kept in an
area not less than one hundred and fifty feet from any
property line.

ii. Premises where any livestock and barnyard
animals are kept shall be maintained in such a
condition as not to create a nuisance.

ii. Each year the property owner must request and
receive a permit from the Saratoga planning
commission concerning the keeping of
livestock or barnyard animals and shall specify
in said permit the type and number of animals
to be kept. Said permit shall be subject to
periodic review by the Saratoga planning
commission and may be revoked at any time
by the Saratoga planning commission when
written concerns are not immediately addressed
and corrected by the property owner.

5. 4H and FFA; livestock and barnyard animals may be kept for
FFA and 4-H purposes if the following conditions are met:
i. Livestock and barnyard animals are kept for
and only for 4-H and FFA purposes.
ii. Livestock and barnyard animals may be kept
from April 1st to September 1st with adequate
shelter and fencing.
iii. A special use permit is applied for and approved
by the Saratoga planning commission. In addition,

#
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said permit shall be subject to the requirements
of Chapter 18.69, Special Use Requirements.

iv. The special use permit shall only be valid for one year.
v. Special use permits for this purpose are to be

submitted by March 1st of each year.

5}, Poultry; A person may keep poultry in conjunction with a
duplex or single family dwelling in a residential district if the
following conditions are met:

i.

1i.

iil.

1v.

vi.

vii.

No more than any combination of 12 poultry shall be

kept in conjunction with any single-family dwelling
located on one parcel. A minimum of 2 of each type
of poultry shall be kept at one time. i.e. 2 chickens, 2
ducks, 2 guinea.

Poultry are being kept primarily for enjoyment and egg

production the consistent cycling of poultry
populations for household meat or for sale is
prohibited.
Poultry may be permitted to roam around outside
their pen during daylight hours so long as their wings
are clipped, they are in the rear yard of the lot and the
area being roamed in entirely surrounded by a fence
no less than 6 feet in height.
Poultry must be locked away in the coop from sunset
to sunrise.
The owner has acquired a building permit with the
Town of Saratoga. This permit shall include the size
of the coop and run along with the proposed amount
of poultry to be housed. This permit shall verify the
coop is being built in accordance with this section.
Feed for poultry is enclosed in a way to prevent the
attraction of insects and rodents.
Coops and runs are kept clean and maintained in a
way that they do not become a nuisance as described
in the Saratoga Town Code.

viii. If the condition of the fowl, coop, pen, run or any

#

combination thereof constitutes a nuisance the owner
of such may be subject to penalties described in
section 8.08.030 of the Saratoga Town Code
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ix. This section does not supersede or affect the validity
or enforceability of private lot restrictions, restrictive
covenants, homeowners’ association agreements, or
any other agreement or arrangement that may limit or
prohibit the keeping of chickens.

X.  Any individual currently possessing a coup, run, pen,
poultry or the like shall have 6 months after the
passage of this Ordinance to come into compliance
with the requirements described herein.

SECTION 2: That Title 6 Section 6.04 Animals Generally is hereby amended to
read as follows:
6.04.010. Animals allowed within Saratoga Town Limits.
Excluding dogs and cats, animals are only allowed within the Saratoga
Town limits as described in Saratoga Town Code 18.42.150.

6.04.020. Animals to be kept in barns or corrals
A. It is unlawful to keep or allow any jack, stallion or bull within the corporate
limits unless such animal is confined within a barn or corral, the walls of
which are of sufficient height and strength to safely confine and restrain
such animal.
B. Any person owning, controlling or having in charge any such animal in
violation of the provision of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.
(Prior code § 5-1)

6.04.030. Running at large—Prohibited—Nuisance.
A. No horse, mare, gelding, jack, mule, sheep, hog, goat, cow, steer, bull or
calf shall be permitted to run at large within the corporate limits, and any
such animal running at large as aforesaid is declared to be a nuisance.

B. Any such animal which is not securely picketed or under restraint by a
rope or halter held by some person, or which is allowed to injure or
damage any trees or shrubs which are not the property of the owner or the
person in charge of such animal is considered running at large within the
meaning of this section.

C. It is unlawful for any person owning or having in his or her possession any
chickens, ducks, geese, turkeys or other domestic fowl within the town to
permit such chickens, ducks, geese, turkeys or other domestic fowl to run
at large at any time during the year. Such chickens, ducks, geese, turkeys
and other such domestic fowl shall be confined by the person owning the

#
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same or in whose possession the same may be upon and within the
premises and lands owned, occupied or possessed by such person.

D. Any person owning or having in his or her possession such chickens,
ducks, geese, turkeys or other fowl not properly confined or enclosed upon
Their property as described in Saratoga Town Code 18.42.140 guilty of a
misdemeanor.

(Prior code § 5-2; Ord. 695, 2001)

6.04.040. Running at large—Impoundment—Redemption fee.

The chief of police or other police officer shall take any animals running at large
into his or her custody and shall confine them in a secure pen or pound or other
place provided for that purpose. No such animal so taken up and confined as
aforesaid shall be released until the owner or person in charge of such animal
shall pay to the officer having such animal in keeping an amount as may be
established from time to time by the town council for impounding, advertising
and feeding expenses.

(Prior code § 5-3)

6.04.050. Running at large—Impoundment—Sale of unredeemed animals.
A. It shall be the duty of the impounding officer, as soon after any animal is

impounded as he or she is reasonably able to do so, to ascertain, if
possible, the name of the owner or person in charge of each such animal
and to notify him or her that such animal is impounded. If such officer is
not able to ascertain the name of and to notify such person, the chief of
police may sell such animal at public auction for cash to the highest
bidder, having given notice of such sale by publication in two successive
issues of a local paper for at least ten days prior to such sale; provided,
that any such animal may be redeemed at any time before such sale by
payment of all required fees and costs, including the costs of advertising
the same.

B. In case any animal is sold pursuant to the provisions of this section for
more than sufficient to pay all the fees and costs as aforesaid, such excess
shall be deposited with the town treasurer by the officer making the sale
and shall be paid upon the order of the town council to the owner of such
animal or the person entitled to the possession of the same, upon claim
and proper proof being made before the town council.

(Prior code § 5-4)

#
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6.04.060. Interference with police prohibited.

Any person who delays or hinders the police in any way in taking any such
animal into custody, or who breaks open or in any manner assists in breaking
open any pen, pound or enclosure with intent to release any animal or who
releases any animal confined pursuant to this chapter or Chapter 6.08 is guilty

of a misdemeanor.
(Prior code § 5-5; Ord. 694, 2001)

6.04.070. Cruelty to animals prohibited.

It is unlawful for any person to overdrive, overload, drive when overloaded,
overwork, torture, torment, harass, badger, bully or terrorize, deprive of necessary
sustenance, cruelly beat, mutilate or kill needlessly, poison, abandon, permit any
dogfight, cockfight, bullfight or other combat between animals, or to carry in a
cruel or inhumane manner, any animal, or to cause any of these acts or omissions
to be done. It is unlawful for any person owning an animal to fail to provide it
with proper and adequate food and drink, which consists of access to drink and
food at least every twelve hours, and to fail to provide the animal with
necessary protection from extreme weather and medical attention and treatment
to prevent suffering or to cause any of the acts or omissions to be done.
Ownership or the commission of such acts of cruelty on private property shall
not be a justifiable defense for violation of this chapter.

(Prior code § 5-6; Ord. 666, 2000

6.04.080. Regulations for domesticated animals allowed in the municipal
cemetery.

It is unlawful for any person to allow any domesticated animal he or she owns or
is controlling, to defecate on the grounds of the Saratoga municipal cemetery
without immediate clean up and removal of the same. This prohibition shall not
apply to animals being used by handicapped persons to enable them physical
access to the cemetery or to animals which are a bona fide part of a funeral
procession. Any funeral procession shall have approval of the Saratoga town
council or its designated representative prior to bringing animals into the

cemetery.
(Ord. 783 § 1, 2010

SECTION 3: REPEALED

#
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All other prior Ordinances or Parts Thereof that are in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 4: METHODOLOGY
For purposes of clarifying the amending procedures all code sections are listed in
full in the above sections. Both sections are reformatted to clarify interpretation.

SECTION 5: SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance
is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent
jurisdiction, or its application to any Person or circumstances is held invalid, the
remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, and the
application of the provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage,
approval, and publication.

PASSED by the Council of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, this June ,
2024.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, this June

,2024.
ATTEST: APPROVED:
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk Chuck Davis, Mayor

f
— — S
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